
AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMEINT

BETWEEN COimY OF MONTEREY AND
KMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 to the Professional Services Agreement between, the County of
Mostersy» a political subdivisioD- offhe Stats of California (hereinafter, "Coimty*") and Kimley"
Horn. and Associates, Inc. (hereinafter, "CONTRACTOR") is hereby entered into between the
County and. the CONTRACTOR (collectively, fee County and CONTRACTOR are referred to
as the "Parties").

WBEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Sendces Agreement with County on
January 10,2012 (hereinafter, "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on January 8, 2013 (hereinafter, "Amendment
No.1"); and

WHEREAS) engineering services associated 'with. the Countywide Fse Program Nexus Study;
Agriculture and Winery Comdor Plan Impact Fee based on the recent adoption of the GerLeral
Plan Update; Carmel Vallsy Traitsportation. Improvement Program (CVTIP) Traffic Analysis
and Fes Calculation; California Environmeafal Quality Act (CEQA) Enviromnenta} Review foT T

the CVTIP; and Carmel Valley Road Corridor Study, have not been completed; and

WHEREAS, the Caxmel Valley Road Committee lias requested ati expansion to the study area
of the Camiel Valley Road, Corridor from Laureles Grade to Boronda Road in the east; and

WHEJRJEAS, additional time and fandmg are necessary to allow CONTRACTOR. to mclude an
additional task to extend ttie corridor study limit to Boronda Road to analyze corridor
improvemeirfcs on Cannel Valley Road, and

'WBEREAS, the Parties wisli to amend the Agreement to extend the term to December 31,, 2014
and to mcreass the amount by $12,090 to coutmue to provide services identified m the
Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 2.

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement
KitnIey-Hom and Associates, Inc,

Tra£5c Impact Fee Programs
RMA-Public Works

Term: December 33,2011-December 31,2014
Not to Excssd: $364,343

Page 1 of 3



NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Amend -fhe first sentence ofParagrapli 1, "Services to be Provided", to read as follows:/

The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, md CONTRACTOR hereby
agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibits A, A-l and A-2 in confoimity with
fhe terms of this Agreement,

2. . Ajtxisnd Paragraph 2, "Payments by County", to read as follows;

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance witb the payment provisions set
forth m Exhibits A, A-l and A-2, subject to the limitations set forth ia te Agree.ment,

a

The total amoimt payable tsy Co-Luity tQ CONTRACTOR, -mder this Agresment shall not
exceed the sum of $364,343.

3. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, "Term ofAgTesme.rrf^to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from Decsmber 13- 2011 to December 31. 2014, unless
sooner temunated pursuant to fhe teims offhis AgreerEient

4. Amend Paragraph 4, "Additional Provisioas/Exhibits'', by adding "Exhibit A-2, Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions".

:}, All other terms and conditions of the Agreement re.main imchaitged and. in mil force.r^

6. This Amendment No. 2 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in &e Agreement.

v

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement
Kimley-Hom and Associates^ Inc,

Traffic Impact Fee Programs
JRMA-Public Works

Tens: Dscember 13,2011 -December 31, 2014
Not to Exceed $364,343

Page 1 of 3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 2 to the
Agreement as of the day and year written below:

COUNT^LOEMONTEREY CONTRACTOR*

^&/// ~\

By: /6< y Kimley-Hom and Associates, Inc.

^
\^

bntraci^/Purchas ing icer Contractor's Business Name

,/ r

DEC 2 0 2013Date: By: -^-.
^

(Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)

Its: ~^rttiw\ C. 5ou^<rs> \y>c.e P^ffe&^t
(Print Name and Titfe)

f(/?/^Date:

6V-By: ?,^
i.

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,Approved as to Form and Legality Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)
Office of the County Counsel

By: its: A?4^ P^_^) /^_?^'^ ^^^
Deputy County Counsel (Print Name and Title)

Date: Date: I/ /^/f5

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

By:
Auditor/Controller

Date:

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:
Risk Management

Date:
*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal
name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partnership shatl be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to
execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement
Kimley-Hom and Associates, Inc.

Traffic Impact Fee Programs
RMA-Public Works

Term: December 13, 2011 -December 31, 2014
Not to Exceed: $364,343

Page 3 of 3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendmeat No. 2 to thes

Agreement as offhe. day and year writtsn below:

COUN Q ONTJEREY CONTRACTOR*

-A ^r-

By: 4 ^ Kimley-Hom and Associates, Inc.^
0 v

Comri urcliasing OMcer Coiitractor^s Business Name
&

DEC 2 0 2013 *<

Date; By: <^^EJ^
(Signature cf Chair, ?iesidsnt or V]C& Piasident)

Its: ^\<L^ f, SoLi-t*^ \/ice P^LSi'A-^T
" (Prmt Name aad THle)

Date: !|| ?( (^
^ 00(^By: ^^
(Si^cfSeTy;A^S^CFOliApproved as to Form and Legality Tr&ascrsr or As&t Tj'essurer)

Office of the County Counsel

/w^ fi^. <^£CT?<,By: Ite: M ^y> ^y^r  s^^e<,<^\ *^
J Deputy County Coims&l (Pmt^ame and Title)v

ll-s-/3Date: Date: U^f>

Approved as to F^c^ Pr(^ili(^s '/

By:
Sudito, .trailer

B2Date:

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:
J^Jtsk Management

Date:
*IN3T.K.UCnONS': IF CONT&ACTOR. is a corp&ratton^ includirLg Kraitsii liability and noa-profit coTporaticns, the fuii iesal
name of ths corporation shall be set &rth a.bove togettier -with the signatures of two specified ofiicen.. If CONTRACTOR is a
partneisliip, the name of the pai-tnership shall be sst feirtL above togexher witti Uie signatnrB of a partner who has ayfiiQri-ty to
ewcutG this Agreement on behalf of the pai^nersfaip. IF CONTRACTOR, is cQnt^cting in an indivi<iua[ capacity, the mdividual
shall set forfh the name of the fausuicss, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Amendment No, 2 to Professional Services Agreement
Kimley-Hom and Associates, lac,

Traffic Impact Pse Programs
RMA-Pubiic Works

Terra: December 13,2011 -December 31,2014
Not to Exceed: $364,343

Page 3 of 3



EXHIBIT A"2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

so ^&^
^. and Associates, Inc,

Task. 3: Carmel Valley Koad Corridor Study

Amend- Kimley-Horn and Associates (KHA) contract for Co'-sntywide Nexus 'See Study/CarmeI Valley
TransportatiorL Impro-remsnt Program (CVTIP)/Agrlcu]ttiie and Wmery Corridor Plan, (AWCP) Fee
Sfudy/Carmel Valley Itaad Con-idor Study, to expand the study aresL of the Carmel Valley Road Corridor
Study, Task 5, to Borondo E.oad mthe east

Tasks to be CompfQted:

Task SJ: Extend Corridor Study Umtt to Borondo fiooc'

Task57.I: Perform Traffic Counts

IntersectlorL turriing movement couats . will be performed at the ofiset 'mtersection of Boronda.
Road/.Ran.ch.o B-oad/Carcad VaUey Road on s. single weekday between the hours of 7,.and 9 a.m. and 2 and 6

' p.m. Pedestrian and bicyde counts wiU-be collected durmg fe&se times a-s well,

Direcilonal roadway segmsat counts, inclTidmg vehide-classlfication countSt will be performed at np to one
(1) roEidway segment for a seven-day period.

Deiiverable: Ra-w count data. - pdffomiflt only.^

task 5.7.2i Obtain Accident History and Spsed Survey informa-tion

The County of Montsrey will provide collision data for the segment between Laurelee Grade and Boronda.
Road for a recent 5-year period. Tlie collision data will induds the type of incident, extent of resaltmg
mjury, date, time of day, and fee locati.on.

The County of Monteiey 'wiU provide recent speed survey data collected in the vicmity of the additional
study segment

Task 5.7.3: Observations of Corridor Operations

KHA will perform one site visit to the additional segment corridor to observe various comdor operations,
including public transit serrice, truck traffic frequency and effects on circulation and bicyck and

. pedestrian ariryity. .
/

Task 5.7.4: Incorporate into VISSIM Baseline Models

Usiag the land iprecast and trip distribution, devdoped as part of Task 5.D, forecast Year 2030 mtersection
taming movemen.t vol.umes at th-e mtersection ofBoronda B.oa.d/Esncho Road/Carmel Valley Road.

The iatersectiop. oj'Boroada.Road/Raucho Road/Camiel VallRyRoad wffl be added to the Eristmg and 2030
Baseline VISSIK models prepared as part of Tasks 5,2B and 5.B. "Dmnmy" driveway nodes will be
uiduded. in th.e model to balance vehide volnmss betwesD stady intersections. VISSIM sunulation -videos
will be re-compiled to iadade th.e additional segment

10/8-/2013 .

\

Page 1 of 3
.J



1

EXmBFT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

w Kimiey-Horn .^

^ BHSI and Associates, !nc,

Task 5,7.5; Identification of Potential Imprayements

Using the iafonnation collected m Tasks 5.7J-5.7.3. and Ae analysis perfonned m Task 5.7.4, KHA wS.
identify up to two (2) potential improYement projects for the additional segment After consulting with
County steff aud obtammg concmrence on up to two (2) projects to carr>- forward, KHA wil prepare.
conceptual layouts for improvement concepts, The conceptual layouts will ~bs prepared in AutoCAD .and
presented .as-mi7-si2fid graphic e^zbite. .The layouts wifl be developed based on rigM-of-wsy and
topogr&phic (if any ava.ilable) data proved by the County. They will not be based on any evaluation of
imd.erground utili.ties, and .mil be concepmal m. nature o'nly.

k,

KHA vrili prepare Opmions of Probsble Construction Cost (OPCC) for tiie improvement concepts. The
OPCC wffl utilise the same unit costs used for Task 5.3, The OPCC wii! be provided to the County for
review and. cormn.ent;

DeIiveraUe: KHA to provide up to two (2) draft conceptual kyonts and OPCC for tes-ction or roadway
improvements. KHA will make one round of revisions and provide up to Wo (2) revised concepted
layouts.

'>

Task 5.7,6:-Analysis of Improvements Using VISSfM
^ The proposed miprovements, identified in Task 5.7.5, will be incorporated into ttie Eidsfmg and 203D

Improved VISSIM1 models.

The VISSIM model will be run. to obtain unprpYement scsnario operations metres. TJie modsl will bs run
five (5) times for each peakliour, aadthe metrics vriU be'obtained by averaging th& results of the five runs.
These metrics indude intersection delay and quemng at the study intersection^ ti-avsl tmie through the
studyarea, itad average vehide speed,

The VISSDA models and videos prspared in Task 5,4B wiU. be iipdated to mdude up to (2) additiunal
improvemeats identified in Task 5.7.3.

*/

Ddiverable: Two .avi videos a-£a±ed from VISSIM.

Task 5,7.7: Final Corridor Study R.eport

KHA will mdnde the. ad.ditional segmentia the preparation of-the Final Report, scoped as Task 5.5'.

I

10/8,'I2013

>

Pase2of3
C3



KimIey-Hom ^

^a and Ass3G[ates, Ino,

.. Muiiferey County Tn^/CVTIP/AWCP/CYRC Adtlittonal Effort - Hours ^d Cost B.renkJuwn_l>y rl'ask ^
t /

Clasai.floation PS re P3 D8 P4 F3 1F2
4--^ rjciecty

Role Manager/ Asalysis/ Admin/

PdncipdJ Rigineer ) Eneiaeer j Degigper ] Modelbg |' Analyst | Analyat |Ac<:auntms Support .w
Hourly Rate S2WW $I85. 316Q.QO $140.00 $125.00 S 115.00 S105.0Q W9.00 S75,0,0 Total'Houis Lnb or Cost Expenses Toiai Cost

tsinncl Viilliy Ruait Cui-l-itlut- Sttltly (t;tstt 5)
s

5.7 Bxtensiao at EtUtly Limit to BaroadR 8 s 30 30 3 3 82 S1C.4S5 $1,605 £12,090
9'

Motel. Bitnatises Include trnfiaoMuuts and dl» visit >
^

w
n

\

.0
T?
w

,:0
+ ^

:M
^ ;^1v
TO :^

CI> lsw
0 ..c^>-.)
Lt> ..w

.;iYi
..i^

'.>.

s?i
^

.^
^

:^
.o
.ss
.01\

1-1
Q
^

1
wt,

<1

U/6/ZOU

I



*

.® DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)^<70/?£> CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 11/7/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A IWATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFRRMAT1VELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies)~ must be endoreed. if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

CONTAC1
PRODUCER Jerry NoyolaNAME

PHONE FAX
Greyling Insurance Brokerage (/VC, Nft, E?rtl: (770)552-4225 I/UC.No): . (866)550-4082

E-MAIL
450 Northridge Parkway ^"DARESS:J errY . noyolaegreyling. corn
Suite 102 INSURERS) AFFORDING COVERAGE NA!C)f

Atlanta GA 30350 INSURERA rational Union Fire Ins. Co. 19445

INSURED INSURER BCommerce & Industry Insurance 19410

Kimley-Horn and Associates/ Inc. INSURER c New Hampshire Insurance Company23841

P.O. Box 33068 INSURER D ^Lexington Insurance Company 19437

INSURER E :

Raleigh NC 27636 INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:13~14 (Kimley Janice) REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTE^BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICYPERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT _WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CE-RT]FICATE MAY BE "ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POUCiES DESCRIBED HEREIN !S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PA!D CLAIMS.

)N5R ADDL5UBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP LIMITS
LTR ffl S2 WVD POLICY NUMBER {MM/DDffYYYj (MM/DDrrYTYlTfPE OF INSURANCE

GENERAL UABIUFC EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000/000
DAMAGE TO RENTED

x COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES (Ea occurrencel $ 500,000
[4/1/2013 |4/1/2014A CLAIMS-MADEx OCCUR Ij .1. 9645227 MED EXP (Any one person) s 25/000fa

PERSONAL &. ADV iNJURY s 1,000/000x Contractual Liability
GENERAL AGGREGATE3 2,000,000

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG$ 2/000,000GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

^ x xPRO- $
ocPOLICY 1E2J: COMBINED>IGLE UMi^i

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY (Ea acdderrt) s 1,000,000
x BODILY INJURY (Per person) $

ANY AUTOA
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED CA 4982985 4/1/2013 4/1/2014 BODILY INJURY (Per accident) s
AUTOS AUTOS

NON-OWNED PROPERPf' DAMAGE sx x (PeraccidentjHIRED AUTOS AUTOS
$

x UMBRELLA L1AB x EACH OCCURRENCE $ 5,000,000OCCUR

EXCESS LIAB CLAiMS-MADE AGGREGATE s 5,000,000
B

x 10,000 [BE 016395110 [4/1/2013 [4/1/2014 s
DED RETENTION S

)4/1/2013 J4/1/2014 WC STATU- OTH-
c WORKERS COMPENSATION IffC 018112556 x £ETORY LUUUT5

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILirf Y;N
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUT1VE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000

N N/AOFF1CER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 14/1/2013 4/1/2014A (Mandatory in NH) (CA) E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYER S 1,000,000;WC 018112557

If yes, describe under E.L DISEASE- POLICY LIMiT s 1,000,000DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

J12/1/2012 [4/1/2014 Per ClaimD Professional Liability 016017332 $2,000,000
Aggregate $2/000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS f LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Addrtiona) Remarics Schedule, if more space is required)
Re: All Operations. The County of MontereYfTtsoffic^^ & employees are named as Additional
Insureds on the above referenced liaisility policies with the exception of workers compensation S
professional liability where required by written contract. The above referenced liability policies with.

the exception of professional liability are primary s non" contributory where required by wrlt-ten
contract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVEREDIN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
County of Mon.terey
Contracts/Purchasing Department AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
168 West Alisal Sfcreet
3rd Floor
Salinas/ CA 93901

David Collings/JERRY

ACORD25(2010/05) © 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
INS025miinrmni The AfT^Rn namo anri Innn arfi ronic+ararl m-arkc: n-f Afnpn



Policy Number: GL 9645227
COMMERCIAL GENERAL UAB1UTV.A

CG 20 33 07 04

THIS ENDORSEMgNT CHANGES THE POUCY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - AUTOMATIC STATUS WHEN

REQUIRED IN CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT WITH YOU

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A. Section If - Who Is An Insured is amended to B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
include as an additional insured any person or or- additional insureds, the foltowing additional exciu-
ganization for whom you are performing operations sions apply:
when you and such person or organization have This insurance does not apply to:agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that
such person or organization be added as an addj- 1. "Bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal
tional insured on your policy. Such person or or- and advertising injury" arising out of the render-
ganization is an additionai insured onfy with re- ing of, orlhe failure to render, any professional
spect to iiability for "bodiiy inj'ury", "property architectural, engineering or surveying ser-
damage" or "personal and advertising injury" vices, including:
caused, in whoie or in part, by: a. The preparing, approving, or failing to pre-
1. Your acts or omjssions; or pare or approve, maps, shop drawings,

opinions, reports, surveys, field orders,2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your change orders or drawings and specifica-behalf; tions; or
in the performance of your ongoing operations for b. Supervisory, inspection, architectural orthe additional insured. engineering activities.
A person's or organization's status as an additionai 2. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" occurringinsured under this endorsement ends when your after
operations for that additional insured are com-
pleted. a. Ail work, including materials, parts or

equipment furnished in connection with
such work, on the project (other than ser~
vice, maintenance or repairs) to be per-
formed by or on behalf of the additionaf in"
sured(s) at the location of the covered
operations has been completed; or

b. That portion of "your work" out of which the
injury or damage arises has been put to its
intended use by any person or organization
other than another contractor or subcontrac-
tor engaged in performing operations for a
principai as a part of the same project.

CC3 20 35 07 04 ©ISO Properties, Inc-, 2004 Page 1 of 1 a



POLICY NUMBER: GL 964522 COMiVIERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITYn
/

CG 20 37 07 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organ izatio nts}: Location And Description Of Completed Operations

AS REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT AS REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT

information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Section II - Who Is An Insured is amended to designated and described in the schedule of this
include as an additional insured the person(s) or endorsement performed for tha-t additional insured
organizationfs) shown in the Schedule, but only and included m the "products-completed operations
with respecl to iiability for "bodily injury" or hazard."
"property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by
"your work" at the location

CG 20 37 07 04 © ISO Properties, inc.,2004 Page 1 of 1 a



ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement, affective 12:01 A.iVL 04/01/13 forms a part of

policy No.GL 9645227 issuedtc KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, iNC.

by NATIONAL UN 5 ON FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH. PA

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRHVIARY COVERAGE FOR SPECIFIED PERSONS OR
ORGANiZATIONS NAMED AS ADDITIONAL INSUREDS -

ONGO^G AND COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

Lhe..f?!'?:w^9__paragraJ3h is ad(?ed to SECTEON 1! - WHOIS AN INSURED and applies only to persons
^Tm',2atJons.we=,hlvladded.toJ.O_ur.po(icy.as additionai ins^eds by endorsement to comply
with insurance requirements of written contracts relative to: a) the perf'ormance~of"you7ongoi! n9
operations for the additional insureds; or b) "your work" performed for the additional'insureds'anS
included in the "products-compieted operations hazard":

^LS.Ln!^r!2c-B^-,p_r"T1arv.QV8r,ar1v similar insurance avaiiabfe to any person or organi2ation we have
sdded to,thisJolK^ ,ln a^;!!onal, .in£urec;-. However. this insurance is primary over'any" other
simHar insurance oniy if the additional insured is designated as a named insured in the Deciaratio ns

of the other similar insurance. We wil! not require "contribution of limits'from" the"other"'simH'ar:
insurance if the insurance afforded by this endorsement is primary.

I^;irLS!i?r!ce.is_^xcels_oye.r.anv,other vafidand coilectible insurance, whether primary, excess,
contingent or on any other basis, it it is not primary as defined in the paragraph above.
Ail other terms and conditions of the policy are the same. i.

y ^4^&
Authorizsd Repiressntatlvs or

-^ \

Counwrsignature {in' S @~WherA'i3?

Appficafod&i
S0533 (3/06) Paye 1 o-f 1

1



ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement, effective 12:01 A.M. 04/01/13 forms a part of

policy No. CA 4982985 issued to KIMLEY-HORN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

by NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - WHERE REQUIRED UNDER CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE

ADDITIONAL INSURED:

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION FOR WHOM YOU ARE
CONTRACTUALLY BOUND TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL INSURED
STATUS BUT ONLY TO THE EXTENT OF SUCH PERSON OR
ORGANIZATIONS LIABiLIFT ARISING OUT OF THE USE OF A
COVERED AUTO.

I. SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE, A. Coverage. 1. - Who Is Insured, is amended to add:

d. Any person or organization, shown in the schedule above, to whom you become obligated
to include as an additional insured under this policy, as a result of any contract or agreement
you enter into which requires you to furnish insurance to that person or organization of the
type provided by this policy, but only with respect to liability arising out of use of a covered
"auto". However, the insurance provided will not exceed the lesser of:

(1) The coverage and/or limits of this policy, or

(2} The coverage and/or limits required by said contract or agreement.

^jli^.<Qji
^ Authorized Representative or

Countersignature (in States Where
ApplicabTel

87950 (10/05) Page 1 of 1



BWORSEMEMT

This endorsement, effectivel 2:01A.M. 04/01/13 forms a part of

poiicyNo. CA 4982985 issuedto KiMLEY-HORN & ASSOCIATES, iNC,

by NATIONAL UNfON FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH. PA

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

INSURANCE PRIIViARY AS TO CERTAIN ADDITiOMAL INSUREDS
This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the foliowmg.

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

Section IV - Business Auto Conditions, B., General Conditions, 5., Other insurance, G., IS
amended by the addition of the following sentence:

Lhe_insur.a?c.e.affofdedund8rthispo!icy'to an additionalinsured will apply as primary i insurance

for such additional insured where so required under an agreement executed prior to the'date'of
accident We wi!l not ask any insurer ihathas issued other insurance to such additionaijnsured to
contribute to the settlement of loss arising out of such accident.

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

^^^^^^^^^^^i^^^^^^D'^^
A^horized Representative or
Counter^at^efinSmes'Where
ApplicabEe]

74445 (10/39)


