
Board of Supervisors
Chambers

168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

County of Monterey

Legislation Details (With Board Report)

File #: A 14-184 Name:

Status:Type: BoS Agreement Passed

File created: In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: Final action:7/29/2014 7/29/2014

Title: a. Approve Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12164 with Kimley-Horn and
Associates, Inc. to include revisions to Task 1, Countywide Fee Program Nexus Study, to include
additional effort associated with the adoption of the Countywide Fee Program, in the amount of
$7,365 for a total amount not to exceed $371,708, and extend the term to December 31, 2015; and
b. Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to execute Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services
Agreement No. A-12164, and up to three (3) future amendments that do not significantly alter the
scope of work or change the approved Agreement amount.

Sponsors: Public Works / RMA

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A3 to PSA Signed to Date to D. Laage 062614, 2. Project Budget, 3. ATTACHMENT A - Summary
of PSA, 4. Completed Board Order, 5. Fully Executed Agreement between the County of Monterey
and Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., 6. Fully Executed Agreement, Amendment No. 4 between the
County of Monterey and Kimley-Horn and Associates, 7. Fully Executed Agreement between the
County of Monterey (Amendment No. 4) and Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc., 8. Fully Executed
Agreement

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedBoard of Supervisors7/29/2014 1

a. Approve Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12164 with Kimley-Horn and
Associates, Inc. to include revisions to Task 1, Countywide Fee Program Nexus Study, to include additional
effort associated with the adoption of the Countywide Fee Program, in the amount of $7,365 for a total amount
not to exceed $371,708, and extend the term to December 31, 2015; and
b. Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to execute Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement
No. A-12164, and up to three (3) future amendments that do not significantly alter the scope of work or change
the approved Agreement amount.

RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:

a.  Approve Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12164 with Kimley-Horn and
Associates, Inc. to include revisions to Task 1, Countywide Fee Program Nexus Study, to include additional
effort associated with the adoption of the Countywide Fee Program, in the amount of $7,365 for a total amount
not to exceed $371,708, and extend the term to December 31, 2015; and

b.  Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to execute Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services
Agreement No. A-12164, and up to three (3) future amendments that do not significantly alter the scope of
work or change the approved Agreement amount.

SUMMARY:

County of Monterey Printed on 5/17/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: A 14-184, Version: 1

See Attachment A - Summary of Professional Services Agreement (PSA).

DISCUSSION:
Amendment No. 3 to PSA No. A-12164 with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. allows for revisions to Task 1,
Countywide Fee Program Nexus Study, to include additional effort associated with the adoption of the
Countywide Fee Program.  The inclusion of this additional work in the PSA is required to address
comments/suggestions raised at the February 26, 2014 Planning Commission Hearing.  Amendment No. 3 will
increase the PSA in the amount of $7,365, for a total amount not to exceed $371,708, and extend the term to
December 31, 2015.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:
The Office of the County Counsel and Auditor-Controller Office have reviewed and approved Amendment No.
3 as to form and legality, and fiscal provisions, respectively.

FINANCING:
There is no impact to the General Fund.  The cost of the proposed Amendment No. 3 and associated costs for
staff time in managing the services will be funded by the Resource Management Agency (RMA) - Public
Works Road Fund (Fund 002, Department 3000, Unit 8195, Appropriations Unit RMA 012, Carmel Valley
Traffic Impact Fees Account 2653).

Prepared by:  Saba Engineer, P.E., Senior Civil Engineer, (831) 755-4940

Approved by:

_________________________________________
Robert K. Murdoch, P.E., Director of Public Works

_________________________________________
Benny J. Young, RMA Director

Dated:  July 21, 2014

Attachments:  Amendment No. 3 to the PSA with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.; Project Budget;
Attachment A - Summary of PSA (Attachments on file with the Clerk of the Board)

County of Monterey Printed on 5/17/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

