FileID A 14-184 No. 58

Monterey County

168 West Alisal Street,
1st Fioor
Salinas, CA 93901
Board Order 831.755.5066

Agreement No.: A-12164
Upon motion of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Parker and carried by those members
present, the Board of Supesvisors hereby:

a. Approved Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12164 with Kimiey-Horn
and Associates, Inc. to include revisions to Task 1, Countywide Fee Program Nexus Study, to include
additional effort associated with the adoption of the Countywide Fee Program, in the amount of §7 365
for a total amount not to exceed $371,708, and extend the term to December 31, 2015; and

b. Authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to execute Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services .
Agreement No. A-12164, and up to three (3) future amendments that do not significantly alter the scope
of work or change the approved Agreement amount.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 29th day of July 2014, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:  Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Parker and Potter
NQES: None
ABSENT: None

L, Gail T. Borkowsld, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that
the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the mimxtes thereof of
Minute Book 77 for the meeting on July 29, 2014,

Dated: Tuly 29,2014 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
File Nunber: A 14-184 County of Monterzy, State of Califormia

By C@L’—{—

Deputy




AMENDMENT NO. 6
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 6 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Kimley-
Horn and Associates, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between the
County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the Parties) and effective as of the last date
opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
January 10, 2012 (hereinafter, “Agreement™) to provide engineering services associated with the
Countywide Fee Program Nexus Study; Agriculture and Winery Corridor Plan Impact Fee based
on the October 26, 2010 adoption of the 2010 Monterey County General Plan (GP); Carmel
Valley Transportation Improvement Program (CVTIP) Traffic Analysis and Fee Calculation; and
California Environmental Quality Act Environmental (CEQA) Review for the CVTIP through
June 30, 2013 for an amount not to exceed $255,163; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on January 8, 2013 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17, including Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to provide
for the inclusion of additional engineering services for the analysis of corridor improvements on
Carmel Valley Road to provide the Countywide Fee Program Nexus Study; Agriculture and
Winery Corridor Plan Impact Fee based on the 2010 adoption of the GP; CVTIP Traffic Analysis
and Fee Calculation; and CEQA Environmental Review for the CVTIP, to extend the term for
six (6) additional months through December 31, 2013, and to increase the amount by $97,090
which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $352,253; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on December 20, 2013 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 2”, including Exhibit A-2 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to expand
the study area of the Carmel Valley Road Corridor from Laureles Grade to Boronda Road, to
extend the term for one (1) additional year through December 31, 2014, and to increase the
amount by $12,090 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $364,343; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Partiecs on August 1, 2014 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 3”, including Exhibit A-3 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to include
revisions to Task 1, Countywide Fee Program Nexus Study, to include additional effort
associated with the adoption of the Countywide Fee Program, to extend the term for one (1)
additional year through December 31, 2015, and to increase the amount by $7,365 which
resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $371,708; and

Page 1 of 4

Amendment No. 6 to Professional Services Agreement
Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.

Traffic Impact Fee Programs

RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities

Term: December 13, 2011 — June 30, 2021

Not to BExceed: $371,708



WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on December 17, 2015 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 4”) to extend the term for eighteen (18) additional months through June 30,
2017 with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on June 26, 2017 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 57) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through June 30, 2018 with
no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, the Carmel Valley Road Corridor Study and the Countywide Fee Program Nexus
Study have been completed; and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary as the Carmel Valley Road Committee is
contemplating whether an expansion of the Carmel Valley Road Corridor Study would be
feasible; the Countywide Fee Program Nexus Study Ordinance requires approval by the Board of
Supervisors; and to allow CONTRACTOR to complete the CVTIP Traffic Analysis and Fee
Calculation; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for three (3)
additional years to June 30, 2021 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow
CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by
this Amendment No. 6.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

L. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from December 13, 2011 to June 30, 2021, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

2. Amend Section 8.02, “Indemnification for Design Professional Services Claims”, under
Paragraph 8, “Indemnification”, to read as follows:

CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless COUNTY, its governing
board, directors, officers, employees, and agents against any claims that arise out of, or
pertain to, or relate to the negligence, recklessness, or willful misconduct of
CONTRACTOR, its employees, subcontractors, and agents in the performance of
design professional services under this Agreement, excepting only liability arising
from the sole negligence, active negligence or willful misconduct of COUNTY, or
defect in a design furnished by COUNTY, but in no event shall the amount of such
CONTRACTOR’s liability exceed such CONTRACTOR’s proportionate percentage of
fault as determined by a court, arbitrator or mediator, or as set out in a settlement
agreement. In the event one or more defendants to any action involving such claim or

Page 2 of 4

Amendment No. 6 to Professional Services Agreement
Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.

Traffic Impact Fee Programs

RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities

Term: December 13, 2011 — June 30, 2021

Not to Exceed: $371,708



claims against COUNTY is unable to pay its share of defense costs due to bankruptcy or
dissolution of the business, such CONTRACTOR shall meet and confer with the other
parties to such action regarding unpaid defense costs.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 6 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement
and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 6 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 6.

Page 3 of 4

Amendment No. 6 to Professional Services Agreement
Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.

Traffic Impact Fee Programs

RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities

Term: December 13, 2011 — June 30, 2021

Not to Exceed: $371,708



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 6 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR¥*

Klnlley-Horn and Assoc1ates Inc.

Date: / “% ‘p By:

Approved as to Form and Legality Its: ?J e
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management (Prmt Name and Title)
Charles J. McKee, C ¥5el-Risk Manager
! /i p y ® Date: é)/ / / z
By: VA2 el "17
’ e Perry
Dep ounty Counsel By: . E.

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secref

Treasurer or Asst, Treasurer)
N7 26 }0/ &L fs:  Adn Dadeberm Aser. Seurctey

(Print Naffe and Title)

Approved as to Fiscal P%ions ’ ¢
J\ B Date: (201
By: /h L"/

“~Auditor/Controtler

At

Date: 57

Approved as to Indemmnity and Insurance Provisions
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel-Risk Manager

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall
be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313. If
CONTRACTOR is a Limited Liability Corporation (LLC)}, the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the
signatures of two (2) managing members. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth
above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is confracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall
personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Page 4 of 4

Amendment No. 6 to Professional Services Agreement
Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.

Traffic Impact Fee Programs

RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities

Term: December 13, 2011 — June 30, 2021

Not to Exceed: $371,708



Client#: 25320 KIMLHORN

ACORD.  GERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE - wEORET

5/09/2018

‘THIS GERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE PGLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSU'RER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFIGATE HOLDER,

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the poltcy{les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder In ileu of such endorsement(s).

FRODUCER . AT Jerry Noyola -
Greyling Ins. Brokerage/EPIC [_Em . 770-552-4225 I %-Nc)i 866-550-4082
3780 Mansell Road, Suite 370 EMAL jerry.noyola@greyling.com
Alpharetta, GA 30022 INSURER(E) AFFORDING COVERAGE . NAIC #
iNSURER A r Netlonal Union Fire Ins. Ca. 19445
INSUIRED . surance
Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. ﬁ::::: :::::ﬁ,,: ,:::" cw_w ;g:::
421 Fayettevllle Street, Suite 600 WSURER D Lt ofLowion 085203
Raleigh, NG 27601 NOURERE. :
INSURERF
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 18-19 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 18 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT COR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TC WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED 8Y THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

IR TYPE OF INSURANCE “mﬁ""gqi'&%w POLICY NUMBER | PBRSER T (s e | LiMITs
A | X] COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 5268169 4/01/2018|04/01/2019 EacH occuRRENCE $1,000,000
| CLAIMS-MADE @ QCoUR B ilience) | $500,000
| X| Contractual Llab. MED EXP (Arty ona persan) | $25,000.
B PERSONAL & AV INJURY | 51,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: . GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
[ | POLICY El fggf [Zl Loe PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG |-52,000,000
OTHER: $
A | AUTOMOEBILE LABILITY 4489663 04/01/2018[04/01/2019 o e NoLe M| 4 500,000
X any auto BODILY INJURY {Per person) | §
: WHED v D BODILY INJURY {Per acdident) | §
(X RRouy [X | MOER0E R
$
B | x|umsemanas | x [ occur CXO05FT18 104/01/2018 04/01/2019 EACH OGCURRENCE $5,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE " | AGGREGATE 35,000,000
oo | X! ReTENTIONSD . s
C | WORKERS COMPENSATION i 015893685 (AOS) 01/2018{04/01/2018 X By | [T
A | Ay PROPRIETORPARTNERIEXECUTIVE RITR 015893686 (CA) 4/01/2018(04/01/2018 E.L. EACH ACGIDENT $1,000,000
C | (Mandatory In NH) 039326820 (ME) 4101/2018 04[01]201d E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $1,000,000
D e e e SPERATIONS below | EL pisEAse - oty wr | $1,000,000
D |Professional Liab P070831800 04/01/2018{04/01/2019 Per Claim $2,000,000
Aggregate $2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS | LOGATIONS | VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Adcitional Remarks Scheduls, may be attached I mors $xace | requirod)
Re: All Operations. The County of Monterey, its agents, officers & employees are named as Additional

Insureds with respects to General & Automoblie Liabllity where required by written contract. The above
referenced liability policies with the exception of workers compensation & professional liabllity are
primary & non-contributery where required by written contract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
County of Monterey THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
Contracts/Purchasing Department ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
168 West Alisal Street
3rd Floor . AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Salinas, CA 93901 s
s “7"/“ “7"

@ 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved,

ACORD 25 (2016/03) 1 of1 The ACORD pame and logo are registered marks of ACORD
#51073891/M1017400 JNOY1




COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG20100413

POLICY NUMBER:

GL 526-81-69
EFFICTIVE DATE
06/4/2018

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: COMMERCIAL
GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Personls) Or
Organization{s) Location{s) Of Coverad Operations
The County of Monteray, its agents, offlcers and employees |All operations

Information required to complate this Schedule, if not shown above, will ba shown in the Declarations,

A. Section Il - Who fs An Insured is amended to ot "property damaga" occurring after:

CG 201004 13

include as an additional insured the person(s) or
crganization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury”,
“property damage” or “personal and advertising
injury” caused, in whole or in part, by:

1. Your acts or omiissions; or

2. The acts or omissions of those acting on
your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations
for the additional insured{s} at the location{s}
designated above.

Howevaer:

1. The insurance afforded to such additional
insured aonly applies to the extent permitted
by law; and

2. if coverage provided to the additional
insured is required by a confract or
agreement, the insurance afforded to such
additional insured will not be broader than
that which you are required by the contract
or agreament to provide for such additional
insured.

. With raspect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following additlonal
exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury”

© insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012

1. All work, including materials, parts or
equipment furnished in connection with such
work, on the project [other than service,
maintenance or repairs) to be performad by
or on behalf of the additional msured{s) at
thae location of the covered operations has
been completad; or

That portion of "your work" out of which
the injury or damage arises has been put to
its intended use by any person or
organization ather than another contractor or
subcontractor engaged in  performing
operations for a principal as a part of the
same project.

Ling

. With respect to the insurance afforded to these

additional insureds, the following is added to
Section lll - Limits Of Insurance:

if coverage provided te the additional insured is
required by a contract or agraement, the most
we will pay on behalf of the additional insured
is the amount of insurance;

1. Required by the contract or agreament; or

2. Available under the applicable Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the
applicable Limits of Insurance shown .in the
Declarations.

Page 1 of 1




POLICY NUMBER: GL 525-81-80
Effective 06/04/2018

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20370413

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,

ADDITIONAL INSURED ~ OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS — COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance pravided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Or Organization(s)

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)

Location And Description Of Completed
- Operations

The County of Monteray, its agents, officers and employees

All operations

information required to complete this Schedule, I not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section Il = Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an addlfional insurad the person(s) or
organization(s) shown In the Schedule, but only
with respect to liabilty for "bodily injury" or
"property damage"” caused, in whole or In part, by
"your work" at the location deslgnated and
described In the Schedule of this endorsement
performad for that additional insured and
included In the "products-completed operations
hazard".

However:

1. The insurance afforded to such additional
insured only applies to the extent permitted
by law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured
Is required by a contract or agreament, the
insurance afforded to such additional Insured
will not be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agreement to
provide for such addltional Insured.

B. With respect to the Insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following is added fo
Section ll - Limits Of Insurance:

CG20370413

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012

If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the most we
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the
amount of Insuranca:

1. Required by the contract or agresment; or

2. Avallable under the applicable Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations:

whichaver is less.

This endorsement shall not Increase the applicabte
Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

Page 1 of 1




POLICY NUMBER; sz6aig2 COMMERCIAL GENEBAL LIABILITY
C3 2001 0413

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT GAREFULLY,

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY - OTHER
INSURANCE CONDITION

This endarssment modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following i¢ added tc the Qthér Insurance palicy provided that: .

Condition and supersedds any provigion to the {1} The additional insured is a Named Insured

contrary: under such ather insurance; and
Primary And Nencontributory Insuranca {2} You have agreed in wrlting in a'cor‘itract_
This insurance is pfmary to and will riot or agreement that this insurance wgul;l
séek contribation from ary othsr insurance be primary and would not sesk contribu-
avallable to an additional insured under your tion from any pther Insurance aveilable to

thé aidditional insured.

€GQ 20010413 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 Page 1of 1




ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement, effactive 12:01 A.M. 06/04/2018 forms a part of
policy No, CA 448-98-63 issued to Kimley-Horn and Assoclates, Inc.
by Natianal Union Fire insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - WHERE REQUIRED UNDER CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT

This endorsement modifies Insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE

ADDITIONAL INSURED:

The County of Montersy, its agents, officers and employees

I. SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE, A. Covarage, 1. - Who Is Insured, Is
amended to add:

d. Any person or organization, shown in the schedule above, to whom you become obligated
to include as an additional insured under this policy, as a result of any contract or agreament
you enter into which requires you to furnish insurance 1o that person or organization of the
type provided by this policy, but only with respect to llability arising out of use of a covered
"auto". However, the insurance provided will not exceed the lesser of:

{1} The coverage and/or limits of this palicy, or

(2} The coverage and/or limits required by said contract or agresment.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

87950 (9/14)




END ORSEMENT

This endorasement, effective12:01A.M, os01p0s forms & part of

policy No,448%663 lssued to KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

by NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,

INSURANCE PRIMARY AS TO CERTAIN ADDITIONAL INSUREDS
This endorsemant modifias insutance provided under the following:
BUSINESS AUTC COVERAGE FORM

Section IV - Business ~ Aute Conditions, B., Genera] Conditions, B., Other Insurance, &, is
amended by the addition of the foliowing sentence:

The Insurance sfforded under this policy to an additionalinsured will apply as prirnarv ihsurance
far such additionalinsured where so required under an agreemant axecuted pror to the date of
accident We willnot ask any insursr thathas issued other insurance to such additionalinsured to
contribute to the settlement of loss arising out of such acdident.

Al other tarms and cdndltlbﬁs remsin unchanged,

o

~Autharized Representative or
Cnuntarsl nature (in Statas Where
Applicab) bia)

74445 {10/98)




